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CHAP. 68 PUBLIC LAWS, 1971 
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Effective September 23, 1971 

Chapter 66 
, 

AN ACT Relating to Lascivious Speech or Behavior in Public Places. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 17, § 3758, repealed and replaced. Section 3758 of Title 17 of the 
Revised Statutes, as amended, by section 20-A of chapter 590 of the public 
laws of 1969, is repealed and -the following enacted in place thereof: 

§ 3758. Lascivious speech or behavior in public places 

Whoever is lascivious in speech or behavior in any public place. upon 
conviction, shall be punished by a fine of not more than $100 or by imprison­
ment for not more than 30 days, or by both. 

Effective September 2il, 1971 

Chapter 67 

AN ACT Relating to Use of Power Boats on Long Pond, Oxford County. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as fol~ows: 

R. S., T. 38, § 245, additional. Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is amended 
by adding a new sectiol) 245 to read as follows: 

§ 245. Long Pond, Oxford County 

No person, except officers empo~ered to enforce this subchapter, shall 
operate a motorboat having more than 6 horsepower on Long Lake, Town 
of Denmark, Oxford County. 

Effective September 23, 1971 

Chapter 68 

AN ACT Authorizing the Recording of Certified Copies of Petitions, Decrees 
and Orders Filed Pursuant to the Federal Bankruptcy Act. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 33,§ 669, additional. Title 33 of the Revised Statutes is amended 
by adding a new section 669, to read as follows: 


